AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 7003

OFFERED BY MS. OCASIO-CORTEZ OF NEW YORK

Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the following:

1 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

2 This Act may be cited as the "National Landslide3 Preparedness Act Reauthorization Act of 2024".

4 SEC. 2. NATIONAL LANDSLIDE PREPAREDNESS ACT REAU-5 THORIZATION. 6 The National Landslide Preparedness Act (43 U.S.C. 7 3101 et seq.) is amended— 8 (1) in section 3 (43 U.S.C. 3102)— 9 (A) in subsection (a)(3), by striking "protect" and inserting "contribute to protecting"; 10 11 (B) in subsection (b)(1)(C)(ii), by striking "implement" and inserting "disseminate"; 12 13 (C) in subsection (c)(2), by adding at the 14 end the following: 15 "(J) The Administrator of the National 16 Aeronautics and Space Administration."; and 17 (D) in subsection (h), by striking "2024"

and inserting "2029"; and

18

2

1	(2) in section 5 (43 U.S.C. 3104)—
2	(A) in subsection (a)—
3	(i) in paragraph (1)(A), by inserting
4	"and derivative" after "3D elevation"; and
5	(ii) in paragraph (2)(B)(i), by insert-
6	ing ", process, and integrate" after "ac-
7	quire'';
8	(B) in subsection $(b)(3)$ —
9	(i) by redesignating subparagraphs
10	(D) and (E) as subparagraphs (E) and
11	(F), respectively; and
12	(ii) by inserting after subparagraph
13	(C) the following:
14	"(D) the 3D Hydrography Program Work-
15	ing Group;";
16	(C) in subsection $(d)(3)$, by striking "pub-
17	lically" and inserting "publicly"; and
18	(D) in subsection (e), by striking "2024"
19	and inserting "2029".
	57

\times